ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 80

RESOLUTION Α OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON. AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SHORELINE **RELATING TO THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS.**

WHEREAS, the City incorporated and commenced operations on August 31, 1995; and

WHEREAS, prior to the City's incorporation, King County had planned and had budgeted funds for certain road improvement projects (CIP); and

WHEREAS, the City requested the County to transfer the remaining County appropriated funds and any completed work for the projects to the City; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing to comply with the City's request for the transfer of County funds and completed work for those Projects to the City; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Authorization</u>. The Interim City Manager or designee is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City an Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the City of Shoreline Relating to the Transfer of Funds for Capital Improvement Projects, which has been filed with the City Clerk and given Clerk's Receiving Number <u>163</u>.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MAY 13, 1996.

Mayor Connie King

ATTEST:

Karon Mattioli

Sharon Mattioli, CMC City Clerk